
- 1 - 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 18TH JANUARY 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA  
 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), C. J. Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, P.L. Thomas, L. J. Turner and 
S. A. Webb 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
  

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 14th November 2016 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Options for increasing the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicles that are 
wheelchair accessible vehicles (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
6th January 2017 





- 3 - 

 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 
 

 You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board 
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business 
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information. 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER 2016 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), C. J. Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon (during Minute No's 11/16 to part of 16/16), 
M. A. Sherrey (substituting for Councillor P. L. Thomas), L. J. Turner and 
S. A. Webb 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
Prior to the meeting commencing the Chairman informed the Committee 
that it was with sadness that he was stepping down and resigning as 
Chairman of Licensing Committee.  He had enjoyed his time as Chairman 
and would like to take this opportunity to thank officers from 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services for their excellent, clear and 
professional reports, the Council’s Legal Advisor for her enthusiasm in 
supporting Committee Members and the Democratic Services Officer for 
her help and support with meetings. 
 
The Vice-Chairman then held a minutes silence in memory of the late Mr. 
P. Lammas.  
 
 

11/16   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
A nomination for Chairman was received in respect of Councillor R. L. 
Dent.    
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. L. Dent be elected as Chairman for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Councillor R. L. Dent expressed the Committee’s thanks to Councillor B. 
T. Cooper for his hard work as Chairman of the Licensing Committee. 
 

12/16   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P.L. Thomas. The 
Committee was advised that Councillor M. A. Sherrey was attending as 
the substitute member for Councillor P. L. Thomas. 
 

13/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

 

14/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 13th 
June 2016 were submitted. 
 
Councillor C. M. McDonald drew Members’ attention to the RESOLVED 
item as detailed at Minute No. 9/16, (b) “that the findings be brought 
back to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee”.  Councillor 
McDonald questioned this, as she thought it was agreed at the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 13th June 2016, that the findings would be 
brought back to the next Licensing Committee meeting on 12th 
September 2016, and that in light of the meeting being cancelled, the 
findings should have been brought to tonight’s meeting. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer reported that this item had been 
included on the Licensing Committee Work Programme to be allocated 
to a suitable date in 2017/2018. 
 
In response to a suggestion by the Chairman, Councillor C. M. 
McDonald agreed with the findings being brought back to the next 
meeting of the Licensing Committee on Monday 13th March 2017 and 
that the Licensing Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 be updated 
to reflect this.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 13th June 2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

15/16   DRAFT SCRAP METAL LICENSING POLICY - CONSULTATION 
RESULTS 
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the consultation 
responses received on the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and 
Guidelines for the licensing of scrap metal sites and collectors in the 
District and the finalised version of the Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and 
Guidelines following consultation. 
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), introduced the report and in doing so reminded the Committee 
that the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 (the Act), came into force on 1st 
October 2013, with full enforcement powers coming into effect on 1st 
December 2013.   
 
A draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines was produced in 
order to provide clear guidance as to how the Council would administer 
and enforce the requirements of the Act.   
 
The draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines were prepared in 
accordance with the Act and the regulations that governed it.  At the 
Licensing Committee meeting held on 13th June 2016, Members 
approved the draft Scrap Metal Licensing Policy and Guidelines for the 
purpose of consultation. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

 

Consultation subsequently took place with the relevant partners and 
representatives of the metal recycling industry.  Only one response was 
received, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.  The response was 
received from Mr. Robin Edwards a Director of Obis Consultancy, who 
was part of the team that drafted the guidance on the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013, when the Act was first being implemented.  Members 
were asked to note that Mr. Edwards saw no
[...]
aling with serious offences or acts of non-compliance. 
 
Appendix 1 to the report detailed the draft Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Penalty Point Scheme for consideration by Members.  Should 
Members approve the draft penalty point scheme, officers from WRS 
would then conduct further consultation on the draft Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Penalty Point Scheme with licence holders and other 
relevant organisations.  The results of the consultation exercise would 
then be presented to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Senior Practitioner, 
Licensing, WRS, informed the Committee that a penalty point scheme 
would enable officers to build up evidence.  Any licensed driver who 
continued to breach their conditions and were in receipt of a number of 
penalty points under the scheme would be brought before a Hearing of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

 

 
Members discussed the penalty point scheme in some detail and in 
doing so raised several questions with regard to the scheme, their main 
concerns being:- 
 

 That some passengers, particularly elderly passengers, would not 
complain and that the scheme would be reliant on passengers 
reporting areas of non-compliance. 

 Passengers not been aware of how to report any concerns. 

 Concerns that reports of non-compliance could be one person’s word 
against another. 

 Reasonable assistance being given, some licenced drivers may be 
unable to assist passengers due to either a long term or short term 
medical condition. 

 Passengers who had reported an act of non-compliance may not 
want to attend a Hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 Consideration of a broader range of points dependent on the severity 
of the non-compliance.  

 Some of the offences / breaches listed at Appendix 1 to the report 
were covered under other legislation and the Highway Code, so why 
were they 
[...]
eek the views of those consulted with, should Members agree 
with the consultation being carried out.  
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS, further explained that the 
inclusion of some of the offences / breaches, which could be dealt with 
by other legislation and enforcement agencies, had been included in 
order for officers to use it as a further deterrent.  For example, WRS 
received a lot of complaints regards drivers sounding their horns, by 
including “using vehicle horn otherwise than in accordance with rule 112 
of the Highway Code” provided officers with another arm in which to deal 
with and monitor such complaints and to act as a deterrent.  
 
If the Committee agreed with the consultation being conducted, and if 
following that consultation, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Penalty Point Scheme was introduced, WRS would ensure that a press 
release was issued to raise public awareness of the agreed scheme. 
 
Members welcomed the report and were reassured to note, that as 
highlighted earlier by the Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS that the 
vast majority of licence holders complied with the requirements placed 
upon them.  The consultation would raise awareness with the taxi trade 
that any minor breaches or non-compliances could be monitored.  
 
Members agreed for the consultation document to be approved by the 
Chairman.   
 
The Senior Practitioner, Licensing, WRS, further responded and 
informed the Committee that the consultation period followed the Code 
of Practice on Consultation, which states that consultations should last 
for a minimum of twelve weeks.  By allowing at least twelve weeks this 
should enhance the quality of responses and avoid any possible legal 
challenge 
 
The Chairman thanked the Senior Practitioner Licensing, WRS, for 
presenting his report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that following approval of the consultation document with the 

Chairman;  
(b) the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Point Scheme, 

as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved for the purpose 
of consultation with licence holders and other relevant organisations; 
and  

(c) that, as detailed in the preamble above, following consultation with 
licence holders and other relevant organisations the consultation 
results be presented to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee 
14th November 2016 

 

 
17/16   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2016/2017. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Licensing Committee Work Programme be 
updated to include the items discussed and agreed during the course of 
the meeting. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.21 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  18th January 2017 
 
 
OPTIONS FOR INCREASING THE NUMBER OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES THAT ARE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor R Smith 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Head of Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
 Members have requested a report setting out options that could be 

considered with a view to increasing the number of hackney carriage 
vehicles licensed by Bromsgrove District Council that are wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Licensing Committee consider the contents of the report 

and RESOLVE which option, if any, they would like to pursue with 
a view to increasing the number of hackney carriage vehicles 
licensed by Bromsgrove District Council that are wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
  
 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 Any decision to reduce or remove licence fees would lead to a drop in 

income that would leave a shortfall in the licensing budget that would 
need to be subsidised from the Council’s general fund. 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Council’s policy in relation to the operation of Private Hire Licences 

and Hackney Carriage Licences are set out in the Taxi Handbook and 
associated guidance issued by the Council. Any amendments made to 
Policy by the Licensing Committee, following consultation, will be 
incorporated into the Policy and notified to the taxi trade.  In the event 
that Members were to make changes to the existing fees and charges 
(as set out in Option 2), in addition to altering the Handbook and 
guidance, formal steps would need to be taken to amend the Councils 
fees and charges order. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  18th January 2017 
 

 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.3  Members have requested a report setting out options that could be 

considered with a view to increasing the number of hackney carriage 
vehicles licensed by Bromsgrove District Council that are wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 

 
3.4 At the time of preparing this report, Bromsgrove District Council has 

124 vehicles that are licensed to be used as hackney carriages.  Of 
these 124 vehicles there are currently only 7 vehicles that are 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
3.5 In this context “wheelchair accessible vehicle” means a vehicle that is 

constructed or adapted to carry a wheelchair user whilst they remain 
seated in their wheelchair. 

 
3.6 For some time Members have been concerned that the number of 

wheelchair accessible hackney carriage vehicles licensed by the 
Council is very low.   

 
3.7 In March 2015 the Licensing Committee approved consultation on 

proposed amendments to the Council’s hackney carriage and private 
hire licensing policies.  One of the proposals consulted upon was to 
introduce a requirement that, from a specified future date, all new 
vehicles being licensed as hackney carriage vehicles must be a 
wheelchair accessible vehicle.  The effect of this policy change would 
have been to see the gradual phasing out of “saloon” type vehicles so 
eventually all vehicles licensed by the Council to be used as Hackney 
Carriages would be wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
3.8 The results of the consultation were considered by the Licensing 

Committee in November 2015.  In relation to the proposal above, 
Members felt that further consultation work was required in order to 
ascertain if there was currently an unmet demand for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles as hackney carriages within the district or if this 
was just a perception.  The replies received from the trade during the 
consultation suggested that there was little demand for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles in the district.  

 
3.9 It was agreed that WRS licensing officers would conduct a further 

comprehensive consultation with relevant agencies / organisations in 
order to ascertain if there was a demand and if that demand was being 
met, also taking into account visitors accessing Bromsgrove via the 
railway station. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  18th January 2017 
 
 
3.10 This further consultation took place between January and April in 2016.  

The results of the further consultation were considered by the 
Licensing Committee in June 2016.  A copy of the report that went to 
Licensing Committee at the June meeting is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3.11 Following lengthy discussions, Members were not satisfied that there 

was sufficiently robust evidence to support amending the Council’s 
policies to require hackney carriage vehicles to be wheelchair 
accessible, but instead resolved 

 
(a)   that Licensing Officers, WRS, explore other options to potentially 

increase the number of wheelchair accessible vehicles licensed 
as hackney carriages in the Bromsgrove district; and 

(b)   that the findings be brought back to a future meeting of the 
Licensing Committee. 

 This report sets out some options that could be
[...]
e as a hackney carriage is 

£243 for a licence that lasts one year.  The fee payable is the same 
regardless of whether the vehicle concerned is a wheelchair accessible 
vehicle or not. 

 
3.18 The Council could consider reducing the fee or removing the 

requirement to pay a fee altogether for a licence to use a wheelchair 
accessible vehicle as a hackney carriage.  This would provide an 
obvious direct financial incentive for hackney carriage proprietors to 
licence wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
3.19 The reduction or removal of the fee could be for the first licence in 

respect of the vehicle only, for a set number of years, or for every 
application in respect of the vehicle. 

 
3.20 Members will be aware that the Council’s licence fees are set on a cost 

recovery basis, and therefore any decision to reduce or remove licence 
fees would lead to a drop in income that would leave a shortfall in the 
licensing budget that would need to be subsidised from the Council’s 
general fund. 

 
 Option 3 – Do nothing 
 
3.21 A final option available is for the Council to take no further steps with a 

view to increasing the number of hackney carriage vehicles licensed by 
Bromsgrove District Council that are wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
3.22 This option would leave the number of wheelchair accessible vehicles 

licensed by the Council to be determined by market forces. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

4.1 It is difficult to identify any obvious risks arising from the subject matter 
for this report.  If members do wish to make changes these will be the 
subject of consultation prior to implementation; on the other hand the 
evidence collated by officers for the June 2016 report did not indicate 
that there was any significant unmet demand amongst the travelling 
public for WAV vehicles. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  18th January 2017 
 
 
5. APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 -   Copy of report to Licencing Committee 
[...]
ting budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  13th June 2016 

 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 The Council’s policy in relation to the operation of Private Hire Licences 

and Hackney Carriage Licences are set out in the Taxi Handbook and 
associated guidance issued by the Council. Any amendments made to 
Policy by the Licensing Committee, following consultation, will be 
incorporated into the Policy and notified to the taxi trade. 

 
 

Service / Operational Implications  
 

3.3 During the course of 2015 consultation was carried out in relation to a 
number of proposed amendments to the Council’s policies and 
procedures relating to hackney carriage and private hire licensing. 

 
3.4 One of the proposals consulted upon was: 
  

“The Council is considering introducing a requirement that, from 
a specified future date, all new vehicles being licensed at Hackney 
Carriage Vehicles must be a wheelchair accessible vehicle (WAV). 
WAV means a vehicle capable of carrying a wheelchair user whilst 
they remain seated in their wheelchair”  

  
3.5 The effect of this policy change would be to see the gradual phasing 

out of “saloon” type vehicles so that ten years after the Policy comes 
into effect all vehicles licensed by the Council to be used as Hackney 
Carriages should be WAVs.  

 
3.6 This proposal was met with considerable opposition from those in the 

hackney carriage and private hire trade who responded during the 
consultation exercise.  Many cited fears over the costs involved in 
purchasing and maintaining WAVs and stated that there was no 
significant demand for such vehicles in the Bromsgrove District. 

 
3.7 However Members remained concerned about the low number of 

WAVs that the Council currently licenses to be used a hackney 
carriages and felt that further consultation work was required in order to 
ascertain if there was currently an unmet demand for WAVs as 
Hackney Carriages within the district or if this was the perception. 

 
3.8 Members also discussed the possibility of introducing incentives to 

encourage drivers to purchase and operate WAVs. The Senior 
Licensing Practitioner agreed that licensing officers could carry out an 
additional consultation with the taxi trade and look at possible ways to 
incentivise them to purchase and operate WAVs. 

 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING 
COMMITTEE  13th June 2016 

 
 
 
3.9 Following the Licensing Committee meeting in November, additional 

consultation work has been carried out.  Licence holders were all sent 
a copy of the questionnaire at Appendix 1 with a newsletter that was 
posted to all licence holders in late November. 

 
3.10 Additionally the consultation questionnaire at Appendix 2 was sent to 

all members of the Bromsgrove Engagement and Equalities Forum, all 
members of Bromsgrove and Redditch Network (BARN), the 
Worcestershire and Warwickshire Royal Voluntary Service and the Life 
After Stroke Centre. 

 
3.11 The consultation questionnaire at Appendix 2 was also placed on the 

Council’s website and a press release was used to draw attention to 
the consultation being undertaken and social media channels were 
also utilised for this purpose. 

 
3.12 Just two responses were returned from licence holders.   These can be 

viewed at Appendix 3.  Neither of the respondents currently own a 
hackney carriage capable of carrying a passenger who remains seated 
in their wheelchair.  Neither applicant identified any factors that would 
encourage them to purchase such a vehicle. 

 
3.13 Seven surveys were received to the consultation survey sent out via 

the other relevant organisations referred to in paragraph 3.10 and 
placed on the Council’s website.  A table showing the responses to 
each question is at Appendix 4.   

 
3.14 The majority (71%) of respondents strongly agree that there are not 

enough wheel
[...]
 it would not seem 
unreasonable to demand that any company which offers taxi’s capable of taking five or more passengers in one journey (i.e. people 
carrier type vehicles) should have to provide valid reasons why such a vehicle cannot be converted to serve the requirements of 
wheelchair users.  This should go some way to at least recognising the needs of wheelchair users in the district. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 5 – Equalities Monitoring Data  

 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 4



Do you consider yourself to have a disability? 

Yes 5 

No 2 

Prefer not to say 0 

 

 

What is your gender? 

Male 2 

Female 5 

Other 0 

Prefer not to say 0 

 

 

 

How old are you? 

0 – 16 0 

16 – 24 0 

25 – 29 1 

30 – 34 0 

35 – 39 0 

40 – 44 0 

45 – 49 0 

50 – 54 1 

55 – 59 0 

60 – 64 0 

65 + 5 

Prefer not to say 0 

 

 

 

How would you describe your ethnicity? 

White English 6 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 4



Welsh 0 

Scottish 0 

Northern Irish 0 

Irish 0 

Gypsy / Traveller 0 

Other white background 0 

   

Mixed/multiple ethnic groups 

White and Black Carribean 0 

White and Black African 0 

White and Asian 0 

Any other mixed 
background 

0 

 

 

 

Asian / Asian British Indian 0 

Pakistani 0 

Bangladeshi 0 

Chinese 0 

Any other Asian background 0 

   

Black/ African/ Caribbean/ 
Black British 

African 0 

Caribbean 0 

Any other Black / African / 
Caribbean background 

0 

Black British 0 

   

Other ethnic groups 
Arab 0 

Any other ethic group 0 

   

Prefer not to say Prefer not to say 1 

 

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 4


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14th November 2016
	4 Options for increasing the number of Hackney Carriage Vehicles that are wheelchair accessible vehicles
	Appendix 1 - Results of Consultation on WAV
	Appendix 1 - WAV Consultation (licence holders)
	Appendix 2 - WAV taxi consultation questionnaire
	Appendix 3 - Responses from li

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 18TH JANUARY 2017 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), C. J. Spencer (Vice-Chairman), 
M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, J. M. L. A. Griffiths, C. M. McDonald, 
S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey (substituting for Councillor  
P. L. Thomas), L. J. Turner and S. A. Webb 
 

  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. P. Ross 
 
 
 

18/16   APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P.L. Thomas. The 
Committee was advised that Councillor M. A. Sherrey was attending as 
the substitute member for Councillor P. L. Thomas. 
 

19/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 14th 
November 2016 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 
2016 be approved as a correct record. 
 

21/16   OPTIONS FOR INCREASING THE NUMBER OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
VEHICLES THAT ARE WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES 
 
At the Council meeting held on 23rd November 2016, a Notice of Motion 
was submitted by Councillor C. M. McDonald as follows:- 
 
“That this Council takes positive action in adopting a policy that ensures 
all new Hackney Cabs will be wheelchair accessible vehicles”. 
 
A substantive motion was declared carried in the following terms:- 
 
“That the Council reviews it policy for wheelchair accessible vehicles in 
light of the Licensing Committee’s deliberations, the meeting of the 
Committee to be held within 8 weeks and 3 days”. 
 



Licensing Committee 
18th January 2017 

- 2 - 

Following on from the Council meeting, an additional meeting of the 
Licensing Committee was arranged in order for Members to consider the 
substantive motion as carried. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, presented the report and in 
doing so reminded Members that two consultations had previously taken 
place; one in March 2015 and one during January to April 2016. 
 
Members were informed that currently 124 vehicles were licensed in the 
district to be used as hackney carriages, seven of which were 
wheelchair accessible vehicles (WAV’s).  ‘Wheelchair accessible 
vehicles’ referred to a vehicle that was constructed or adapted to carry a 
wheelchair user whilst they remained seated in their wheelchair. 
 
During previous Licensing Committee meetings Members had 
expressed their concern with regard to the low number of wheelchair 
accessible hackney carriage vehicles currently licensed in the district. 
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS, reminded Members that the 
second comprehensive consultation was conducted in order to ascertain 
if there was a demand for WAVs, if that demand was being met, or if 
there was a perception that demand was not being met.  The 
consultation also took into account visitors accessing Bromsgrove via 
the new railway station.  
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner, WRS then drew Member’s attention to 
Appendix 1 to the report, which included the second consultation 
document and the responses received.  Only seven responses were 
returned from the relevant organisations consulted with.  The replies 
received from the taxi trade suggested that there was little demand for 
WAV’s in the district.  The consultation document was sent to all 
licensed drivers, with advice sought from the Council’s Policy Manager 
as to the relevant organisations / agencies to consult with.  The 
consultation document was also made available on the Council’s 
website and advertised in the local press. 
 
Members agreed that they were disappointed with the low number of 
responses received. 
 
Councillor S.P. Shannon reiterated the issues he had raised at previous 
meetings; with regard to the improved facilities for wheelchair users now 
provided at the new railway station.  He felt that there was some 
resistance to supply a suitable taxi service.  There had been a rather 
slow change in getting buses adapted, but this had now been achieved 
and had made it easier for wheelchair users to access the bus services 
provided.  With the facilities that were now available at the new railway 
station there could be a potential increase in wheelchair users visiting 
Bromsgrove, which would potentially see an increased need for WAV’s 
in the district. 
 



Licensing Committee 
18th January 2017 

- 3 - 

In response to questions from Members, the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS, informed the Committee that Redditch Borough 
Council had adopted a policy that applications for additional licences for 
hackney carriages would only be granted to approved new vehicles with 
facilities for carrying a disabled person in a wheelchair within the vehicle. 
Wyre Forest District Council only licenced new vehicles of a purpose 
built design for use as hackney carriages.  The vehicle must be 
designed and developed exclusively for use as a wheelchair accessible 
taxi.  Wychavon and Malvern Hills District Councils had no policy 
requirement for vehicles to be WAV’s.  Worcester City Council currently 
has a cap in place meaning they will not increase the number of hackney 
carriages it licences beyond current levels.  Before the cap came into 
effect in 2014, any additional hackney carriage licensed by Worcester 
City Council had to be a WAV but the existing saloon cars that the 
Council had licensed could be replaced “like for like” with another saloon 
car then reaching the age limit set out in the Council’s policy.  
  
In response to Councillor B. T. Cooper, the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS, informed Members that the Equality Act 2010 
included many of the taxi and private hire vehicle provisions from the 
Disability Act 1995.  Some of the taxi and private hire vehicle sections 
were brought into force on 1st October 2010, namely, relating to duties 
to assist passengers in wheelchairs and guide dogs and assistance 
dogs.  But there were many provisions of the Equality Act 2010 which 
had not been brought into force and no clear indication had been given 
as to when these provisions would be brought into force. 
  
Members continued the debate with regard to evidence of an unmet 
demand for WAVs.  The majority of Members were in agreement that 
there was no specific evidence to indicate that there was currently an 
unmet demand.  No specific complaints had been received by Members 
or officers from WRS.   Two consultations had been conducted with the 
taxi trade and service users, with a low response being received from 
both.   
 
Councillor C. M. McDonald reiterated her view that the Council should 
do something positive and take the lead to ensure that new hackney 
cabs were wheelchair accessible vehicles.  She reported that she had 
tried, today, but had found it difficult to successfully find a wheelchair 
accessible vehicle for hire.  The practicality of booking a WAV was also 
questioned. 
 
In response to further questions from Members, the Senior Licensing 
Practitioner, WRS, stated that there were currently thirteen wheelchair 
accessible vehicles licensed in the district; six private hire vehicles and 
seven hackney carriage vehicles.   Birmingham City Council and 
Coventry City Council had a policy whereby all hackney carriages had to 
be WAV’s, which could be due to the specific demand /market forces in 
such large cities; rural areas may not have such a demand for WAV’s. 
 



Licensing Committee 
18th January 2017 

- 4 - 

Members were in agreement that it was disappointing that there were 
only thirteen WAV’s currently licensed in the district, this was a low 
percentage of vehicles.       
 
Further in depth discussions followed with regard to a lack of supporting 
evidence to suggest that there was currently an unmet demand and 
raising public awareness.  Members agreed that it would be useful to 
raise public awareness.  A number of Members were aware that other 
local authorities provided detailed information on their websites of taxi 
companies who had WAV’s available on their fleets.   
 
The Chairman reiterated the three options as detailed at 3.12, 3.17 and 
3.12 in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
a) that Option 3 be approved – “The Council to take no further steps 

with a view to increasing the number of hackney carriage vehicles 
licensed by Bromsgrove District Council that are wheelchair 
accessible vehicles”;   

b) that officers be tasked to liaise with the taxi trade with regard to 
specific information being provided in a media campaign to raise 
public awareness of taxi companies licensed in the district with 
wheelchair accessible vehicles; and    

c) that following the public awareness raising campaign, a twelve month 
review of WAV’s be carried out with the results being brought back to 
a future meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


